
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & 
Tourism 

 
To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Friday, 27 November 2015 

 
Time: 3.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices 

(G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 
4:00 pm on Tuesday 1 December 2015.  
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Wednesday 25 
November 2015. 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

23 October 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. 
 
The deadline for registering is Thursday 26 November 2015 at 
5.00 pm. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on :- 

 an item on the agenda 

 an issue within the Executive Member’s remit; 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Volunteering and the Council   (Pages 3 - 38) 
 This report outlines steps that the Council will take to promote 

volunteering and its benefits to staff and residents.    
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone No.- 01904 551078 
Email-judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism 

Date 23 October 2015 

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he had in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

10. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 18 

September 2015 be signed and approved by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

11. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

12. Registration Service - Service Delivery Plan 2015/17  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which asked him to 
approve a specific Service Delivery Plan for Registration 
Services as required by the General Register Office (GRO) 
under the ‘New Governance’ system working. 
 
The Executive Member made a few points in regards to the 
report.  
 
He understood that the Council had to produce a Business 
Continuity Plan but there was no requirement to show the plan. 
He asked whether this was available on the Council’s website. 
Officers confirmed that this was not available on the website but 
that regulations stated that they needed to confirm they had a 
Business Continuity Plan in place. The Executive Member 
asked if he could be sent a copy of the plan. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
In regards to the customer targets he asked whether the 
2016/17 figures were available yet.  
 
Officers responded that they were generally hitting all the 
targets apart from the percentage of customers seen within 10 
minutes of appointment time which was 99%. 
 
Resolved: That the Service Delivery Plan as set out in Annex A 

be approved. 
 
Reason:   So that the Registration Service meets its obligations 

under the ‘New Governance’ arrangements. 
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 2.10 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

 
 

 

 
Decision Session: Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
 

 
 27 November 2015 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm) 
 

Volunteering and the Council  
 

Summary 

1. This report outlines steps that the Council will take to promote 
volunteering and its benefits to staff and residents.   A number of 
recommendations are made with a view to developing the Council’s 
approach to volunteering and encouraging its volunteering culture to 
flourish.  This will benefit both volunteering within the authority and 
more widely within York’s communities. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 Adopt the new Volunteering Policy for City of York Council set out in 
Annex 2 

 Approve the Volunteer Managers’ Network workplan set out in 
paragraph 14. 

 Agree to receive an update report on progress in 12 months’ time 

Reason:  To ensure compliance with the York Charter for 
Volunteering and to enable the Council to offer and 
promote a strong volunteering culture for its employees 
and residents. 

Background 

3. York’s Council for Voluntary Services report on, ‘The State of the 
Sector 2015’, tells us that more than 26,000 people regularly 
volunteer in York, giving up to 76,000 hours a week of support, ideas 
and inspiration to support hundreds of organisations and thousands 
of individuals across the city. The report estimated that the 
contribution of volunteers is worth, at the lower end, £17 million and 
the higher estimate stands at £40 million to the City of York.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



The Council has a long history of engaging with the residents of York 
to offer volunteering opportunities that benefit both the individual and 
the corporate aims of the Council.  Many departments offer a broad 
range of experiences from helping to look after green areas, to 
mentoring young people, from being a school governor to leading 
health walks. There are many examples of good practice and strong 
volunteer management in developing a volunteer culture.  

Volunteer Managers’ Network 

4. The Volunteer Managers’ Network meets 
[...]
teer survey – to gain feedback from existing 
volunteers to help shape the development of future opportunities 
and improve current policies and practice. 

York Charter for Volunteering  

5. One of the Network’s key achievements is gaining the York Charter 
Standard for Volunteering.  This is a locally devised set of standards 
that provides a self assessment framework for developing and 
improving volunteering programmes. It is administered by York CVS 
who also provide resources in the form of templates, good practice 
examples and information from organisations such as Volunteering 
England in order to help each Charter signatory reach its standards 
and achieve the Charter Mark.  

6. The Council signed up to the Charter in June 2012 to confirm its 
commitment to deliver effective volunteering programmes, increase 
volunteering across the city and ensure that its volunteers are 
properly supported and valued. The Council completed the self 
assessment between January and September 2014.  Information 
outlining each of the Council’s volunteering opportunities plus current 
practices were collated as part of the assessment and submitted to 
York CVS for a verdict in January 2015.  

7. As a result the Council was awarded the Charter Standard which 
recognised the work to date. Feedback outlined a number of areas 
for the authority to work on, to further improve its volunteering 
experience.  These include the need to:  

 Incorporate a section on benefits of volunteering in all volunteer 
role descriptions;  

 Formally adopt a volunteering policy for the City of York 
Council; 

 Reflect responsibility for volunteers in employee role 
descriptions; 

 Implement a consistent approach across teams in relation to 
the reimbursement of volunteer expenses; 

 Work on consistency in relation to provision of supervision and 
appraisal for volunteers. 

Page 5



An action plan will be formulated to address the above suggestions 
which will be delivered by the Voluntee
[...]
come.   
 
Annex 1 contains the full list of volunteering opportunities currently 
offered by the City of York Council.  

Page 6



The Council’s Volunteering Policy  

11. In January 2011the Corporate Management Team approved an 
interim volunteering strategy for the Council.  It outlined how the 
Council could improve its policies in order to manage volunteers 
more effectively and describes the council’s aspiration to encourage 
staff to volunteer.  As outlined above, significant progress has been 
made since the interim strategy was developed and following 
consultation with the Council’s human resources department and the 
Volunteer Manager’s Network, and in the light of the issues raised in 
paragraph 7 above, a draft refreshed policy has been drawn up (see 
Annex 2). 

12. The new volunteering policy provides a clear steer to the Council’s 
volunteer managers and a uniform approach to volunteer 
management.  It seeks to embed the York Charter for Volunteering 
principles in the day to day practice and brings together processes 
and procedures to support the Council’s volunteering programmes.  
The policy’s main features include the removing of barriers to 
volunteering to improve the understanding of the benefits of 
volunteering amongst all staff.  Having robust systems in place 
supports not only the volunteers to have a positive experience but 
clear protocols for staff to follow.   

13. By continuously improving our approach to the way the authority is 
engaging with volunteers the outcomes will be: 

 Explore alternative delivery models for council services utilising 
the skills of volunteers;   

 Increased volunteering impacts positively on the sense of 
community; 

 Staff and residents gain the benefits of volunteering from a 
social, wellbeing and self development perspective; 

 Positive impact on the client group, community, organisations, 
and environment of York; 

 Staff and residents having sense of achievement and opportunity 
to contribute
[...]
 her vehicle, he/she must provide 
a copy of the vehicle’s insurance policy. The volunteer must report any accidents through 
the course of their volunteering work to the volunteering manager. He / she must also 
report any motoring offences or police cautions to the council. The council will not pay 
any parking fines acquired by the volunteer.  
 
Expenses 
Service areas should set aside budget for reimbursement of reasonable expenses 
incurred by the volunteer when undertaking the volunteering opportunity. 
 
References 
Volunteers may request the council provides an appropriate reference in relation to the 
volunteering role they undertook with the council.  
 
Complaints  
If a volunteer experiences any issues during the course of volunteering, he/she should 
raise those concerns with the volunteering manager. Should the volunteer wish to raise a 
formal complaint the council’s complaints procedure should be followed.   
 
Equal opportunities statement 
The council is committed to equality and aims to ensure that no volunteer involved in the 
council’s volunteering projects receives less favourable treatment on the grounds of a 
protected characteristic. The council welcomes and values the diversity (of age, disability, 
ethnicity, religion or belief, sexual orientation etc.) present in York and is committed to 
making volunteering opportunities accessible and responsive to the people and 
communities of York.  Volunteer managers will endeavour to obtain equality monitoring 
information from their volunteers in order for the council to establish if people involved 
in its corporate volunteering projects are representative of York’s communities. Knowing 
the volunteer’s equality profile will enable the council to focus efforts on engaging under-
represented groups that will lead to a more diverse volunteer pool.   
 
Policy review 
This policy will be reviewed on an annual basis by the council’s Volunteer Managers 
Network. 

Page 18



ANNEX 3 

 
 

 

Community Impact Assessment: Summary 
1.  Name of service, policy, function or criteria being assessed:  

CYC Volunteering Policy 

 

2.  What are the main objectives or aims of the service/policy/function/criteria?  

Background 

In January 2011 the CYC Corporate Management Team approved an interim 
volunteering strategy for the Council.  It outlined how the Council could improve its 
policies in order to manage volunteers more effectively and describes the council’s 
aspiration to encourage staff to volunteer.  Significant progress has been made since 
the interim strategy was developed and following consultation with the Council’s 
human resources department and the Volunteer Manager’s Network, a draft 
refreshed policy has been drawn up which accompanies this impact assessment. 

The new volunteering policy aims to provide a clear steer to the Council’s volunteer 
managers and a uniform approach to volunteer management.  It seeks to embed the 
‘York Charter for Volunteering’ principles in the day to day practice and brings 
together processes and procedures to support the Council’s volunteering 
programmes 
 
Equalities - This draft Policy actively promotes equality of opportunity to volunteering:  
1)it has adopted the Charter for Volunteering principles ie ‘Volunteers are treated 
fairly, barriers to volunteering are removed and diversity is welcomed’ 
2)It includes the CYC Equal Opportunities statement  
3)Volunteer Managers are responsible for providing an Equal Opportunities 
statement in the pack for new volunteers 
4) Volunteer Managers will regularly obtain equality monitoring information from their 
volunteers so that the council can establish if people involved in its corporate 
volunteering projects are representative of York’s communities. Knowing the 
volunteer’s equality profile will enable the council to focus efforts on engaging under-
represented groups that will lead to a more diverse volunteer pool.  
 
 
 
  
 

 

SECTION 1: CIA SUMMARY 

Page 1

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism 

Date 27 November 2015 

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

In Attendance Councillor K Myers 

 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point during the meeting the Executive Member was 
asked to declare if he had any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests in the business on the agenda. 
He declared that he had none. 
 
 

14. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 23 

October be signed and approved by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

15. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Sue Galloway spoke regarding the agenda item on volunteering. 
She asked that the Council take a common sense approach in 
relation to volunteer insurance and gave a number of examples 
in the community. She stated that in the one case of the 
Foxwood Community Centre café, a resident run scheme, that 
health and safety inspections had inspected them as a 
commercial operation.  
 
This had felt disproportionate in comparison to commercial 
ventures and had put off volunteers that had already received 
training and gained a qualification. Litter pickers had also been 
asked to undertake training and again she felt this was 
disproportionate in relation to the complexity of the task. 
 



She also felt that there was some confusion as to what the 
Council’s insurance covered in relation to volunteering and the 
Resident Association cover that is set to cover up to 5 events 
per year. 
 
She asked that Council’s insurance policies to be reviewed in 
order to have one overarching policy to cover volunteers in one 
organisation in whatever activity that they choose to carry out.   
 
 

16. Volunteering and the Council  
 
The Executive Member asked Officers whether other external 
voluntary sector organisations that had an interest in 
volunteering, were involved within the Volunteer Managers’ 
Network, as he felt some of the smaller voluntary organisations 
could pick up knowledge by being part of the network. It was 
stated that the network was currently an internal forum but 
membership could look to include external organisations.   
 
He added that volunteering was an untapped resource and that 
he wished to double the number of Local Authority staff 
volunteers and to simplify the process of volunteering. 
 
In response to comments raised by the public speaker in 
relation to insurance for volunteering, Officers informed the 
Executive Member that that there may be confusion in relation 
to the council’s cover for those that volunteer for the council, 
and the Residents Association Federation had an insurance 
policy that covered Residents Associations and they would seek 
to clarify this. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the new Volunteering Policy, as set out in 

Annex 2 of the Officer’s report, for the City of York 
Council be adopted. 

 
                (ii) That the Volunteer Managers’ Network workplan 

be approved. 
 
                (iii) That the Executive Member receive an update 

report on progress in 12 month’s time. 
 
 
 



Reason:       To ensure compliance with the York Charter for 
Volunteering and to enable the Council to offer and 
promote a strong volunteering culture for its 
employees and residents. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor N Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 3.40 pm]. 


